UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MYLOVELYCAT HOUZ APPOINTMENT
SYSTEM

MUHAMMAD ADZFAR HAKIEM BIN KAMAROL ZAMAN

SUPERVISOR
TS. DR. AHMAD FAIZ GHAZALI

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS (HONS.)BUSINESS
COMPUTING

FEBRUARY 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to the God, the Almighty, for His showers of blessings
throughout my work to complete this project successfully. First, I would like to express my
gratitude to my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Ahmad Faiz Ghazali, for his time, support, and advice in
helping me to finish this project. Special thanks to my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Madam
Norulhidayah Binti Isa, for the knowledge and wisdom that she provided during these two

semesters.
I want to express my sincere gratitude to my dear parents for their consistent encouragement
and strength that have enabled me to finish this project. I couldn't have finished this project

effectively without their support.

Finally, my thanks go to all the of my friends, relative and others who have supported me to

complete this project either directly or indirectly. I am grateful for all the help and guidance.

il



ABSTRACT

With the rapid evolution of the internet and technologies, many industries, including
pet shops, have seen a significant impact on their operations. Online appointment
systems are now becoming common place, and it is not only the larger companies
that require them to compete in the market. Even small and medium-sized enterprises
like MyLovelyCat Houz need an online appointment system to enhance their
business processes and provide quality services to their customers. To address this
need, the MyLovelyCat Houz Appointment System was developed using the adapted
waterfall model, which involves five distinct phases. This model is best suited for
projects with well-understood requirements and where changes are unlikely, making
it a suitable approach to building stable and reliable systems. Through the process of
interview, the current appointment process which is a slow process for customer to
book an appointment i.e. via WhatsApp or social media and being approve and
review by staff manually for each appointment, and challenges of MyLovelyCat
Houz were identified, and the design and development of the online appointment
system were tailored to address these issues. The developer also conducted thorough
testing such as test plan and test case to ensure that the system's functionality meets
the required specifications. Furthermore, Eight Golden Rules of Interface Design is
used as theory for this project and being applied in the system. Overall, the
MyLovelyCat Houz Appointment System represents an essential step towards
improving the business processes of this pet shop, enhancing their customer

experience, and facilitating the growth of their operations.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Current Business Process

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Objective

1.5 Project Scope

1.6 Significance of Study

1.7 Project Framework

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Information System

2.3 Appointment System

2.4 Human-Computer Interaction Theory

PAGE

i

il

v

ix

xi

10

11



2.4.1 Eight Golden Rules of Interface Design
2.5 Web-Based Application
2.5.1 Web Browser
252 HTML
253CSS
2.5.4 Javascript
2.5.5 PHP
2.5.6 Mysql
2.6 System Development Models
2.6.1 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)
2.6.2 The Waterfall Model
2.6.3 The Agile Model
2.6.4 Comparison Between Models
2.7 Similar Existing Systems
2.7.1 Pet Lover Centre
2.7.2 Petbacker
2.7.2 Petcare
2.7.3 Summaries of Similarity Existing System

2.8 Implication of Literature Review

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Development Methodology

3.3 Requirement
3.3.1 Planning
3.3.2 Gantt Chart

3.4 Project Analysis

Vi

11

12

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

17

19

21

21

21

22

24

26

26

27

28

28

30

30

30

31



