UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MYLOVELYCAT HOUZ APPOINTMENT SYSTEM

MUHAMMAD ADZFAR HAKIEM BIN KAMAROL ZAMAN

SUPERVISOR TS. DR. AHMAD FAIZ GHAZALI

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS (HONS.)BUSINESS COMPUTING

FEBRUARY 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to the God, the Almighty, for His showers of blessings throughout my work to complete this project successfully. First, I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Ahmad Faiz Ghazali, for his time, support, and advice in helping me to finish this project. Special thanks to my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Madam Norulhidayah Binti Isa, for the knowledge and wisdom that she provided during these two semesters.

I want to express my sincere gratitude to my dear parents for their consistent encouragement and strength that have enabled me to finish this project. I couldn't have finished this project effectively without their support.

Finally, my thanks go to all the of my friends, relative and others who have supported me to complete this project either directly or indirectly. I am grateful for all the help and guidance.

ABSTRACT

With the rapid evolution of the internet and technologies, many industries, including pet shops, have seen a significant impact on their operations. Online appointment systems are now becoming common place, and it is not only the larger companies that require them to compete in the market. Even small and medium-sized enterprises like MyLovelyCat Houz need an online appointment system to enhance their business processes and provide quality services to their customers. To address this need, the MyLovelyCat Houz Appointment System was developed using the adapted waterfall model, which involves five distinct phases. This model is best suited for projects with well-understood requirements and where changes are unlikely, making it a suitable approach to building stable and reliable systems. Through the process of interview, the current appointment process which is a slow process for customer to book an appointment i.e. via WhatsApp or social media and being approve and review by staff manually for each appointment, and challenges of MyLovelyCat Houz were identified, and the design and development of the online appointment system were tailored to address these issues. The developer also conducted thorough testing such as test plan and test case to ensure that the system's functionality meets the required specifications. Furthermore, Eight Golden Rules of Interface Design is used as theory for this project and being applied in the system. Overall, the MyLovelyCat Houz Appointment System represents an essential step towards improving the business processes of this pet shop, enhancing their customer experience, and facilitating the growth of their operations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Current Business Process	3
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Objective	5
1.5 Project Scope	5
1.6 Significance of Study	6
1.7 Project Framework	7
1.8 Conclusion	8

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Information System	9
2.3 Appointment System	10
2.4 Human-Computer Interaction Theory	11

2.4.1 Eight Golden Rules of Interface Design	11
2.5 Web-Based Application	12
2.5.1 Web Browser	13
2.5.2 HTML	14
2.5.3 CSS	14
2.5.4 Javascript	15
2.5.5 PHP	15
2.5.6 Mysql	16
2.6 System Development Models	16
2.6.1 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	17
2.6.2 The Waterfall Model	17
2.6.3 The Agile Model	19
2.6.4 Comparison Between Models	21
2.7 Similar Existing Systems	21
2.7.1 Pet Lover Centre	21
2.7.2 Petbacker	22
2.7.2 Petcare	24
2.7.3 Summaries of Similarity Existing System	26
2.8 Implication of Literature Review	26
2.9 Conclusion	27

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	28
3.2 Project Development Methodology	28
3.3 Requirement	30
3.3.1 Planning	30
3.3.2 Gantt Chart	30
3.4 Project Analysis	31